
County Hall
Rhadyr

Usk
NP15 1GA

Monday, 28 January 2019

Notice of meeting:

Planning Committee
Tuesday, 5th February, 2019 at 2.00 pm,

The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA

AGENDA

Item No Item Pages

1.  Apologies for Absence.

2.  Declarations of Interest.

3.  To confirm for accuracy the minutes of the previous meeting. 1 - 8

4.  To consider the following Planning Application reports from the Chief 
Officer - Enterprise (copies attached).

4.1.  Application DM/2018/01349 - Construction of one bungalow. Change of 
use of land. Plot Between 4 And 5 Ebbw Road Caldicot Monmouthshire.

9 - 16

4.2.  Application DM/2018/01470 - Detached house Land Adjacent To The 
Beeches, Wainfield Lane, Gwehelog.

17 - 24

4.3.  Application DM/2018/01606 - Reserved matters application (pursuant to 
outline application DC/2016/00883) for the development of 144 dwellings 
and associated engineering works. Rockfield Farm, The Elms, Undy, 
NP26 3EL.

25 - 44

4.4.  Application DM/2018/01959 - The proposed works will involve the 
following: 1- Internal alterations to both floors to accommodate staff 
relocated from Innovation House. 2- Link access facility from J Block 
and County Hall. 3 - Inclusion of a lift. 4 - Inclusion of external escape 
stairs . 5- Thermal upgrade to walls and ceiling void. 6 - Replacement of 
windows and doors.  County Hall, The Rhadyr, Llanbadoc, Usk.

45 - 48

4.5.  Application DM/2018/02001 - Outline Planning for development of 5 new 
dwellings (2 market, 3 affordable), access from existing residential road. 
Glanusk Farm, Kemeys Road, Llanfair Kilgeddin, Abergavenny.

49 - 58

Public Document Pack



Paul Matthews
Chief Executive



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

THE CONSTITUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE IS AS 
FOLLOWS:

County Councillors: R. Edwards
P. Clarke
J. Becker
D. Blakebrough
L. Brown
A. Davies
D. Dovey
D. Evans
M. Feakins
R. Harris
J. Higginson
G. Howard
P. Murphy
M. Powell
A. Webb
Vacancy (Independent Group)

Public In
[...]
to the points raised.
 Immediately before the question being put to the vote, the local member will be 

invited to sum up, speaking for no more than 2 minutes.
 When proposing a motion whether to accept the officer recommendation or to 

make an amendment, the member proposing the motion shall state the motion 
clearly.



 When the motion has been seconded, the Chair shall identify the members who proposed 
and seconded the motion and repeat the motion proposed. The names of the proposer 
and seconder shall be recorded.

 A member shall decline to vote in relation to any planning application unless he or she 
has been present in the meeting of the Planning Committee throughout the full 
presentation and consideration of that application.

 Any member who abstains from voting shall consider whether to give a reason for 
his/her abstention.

 An officer shall count the votes and announce the decision.
 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 8th 

January, 2019 at 2.00 pm

PRESENT: County Councillor R. Edwards (Chairman)
County Councillor P. Clarke (Vice Chairman)

County Councillors: J. Becker, L. Brown, A. Davies, D. Dovey, 
D. Evans, M. Feakins, R. Harris, J. Higginson, G. Howard, M. Powell 
and A. Webb

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Mark Hand Head of Planning, Housing and Place-Shaping
Philip Thomas Development Services Manager
Joanne Chase Solicitor
Richard Williams Democratic Services Officer

APOLOGIES:

County Councillor P. Murphy

1. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest made by Members.

2. Confirmation of Minutes 

The minutes of the Planning Committee meeting dated 4th December 2018 were 
confirmed and signed by the Chair subject to the following amendment:

Top of page 7, second bullet point, first sentence reads as follows:

‘Other Members considered that the application does not comply with Policy DES1 and 
that the proposed development is not in keeping with the existing street scene.’ 

A Member had made reference to Policy DES1 (l), having read out a number of points 
within Policy DES1 at the meeting. Policy DES1 (l) had not been taken account of and 
needed to be referred to in the minute.

3. APPLICATION DC/2018/01143 - OUTLINE PERMISSION FOR ONE BUILDING 
PLOT IN GARDEN OF BROOKSIDE. BROOKSIDE, WELL LANE, LLANVAIR 
DISCOED 

We considered the report of the application, and late correspondence, which was 
recommended for approval subject to the six conditions as outlined in the report and 
subject to a Section 106 legal agreement.

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 8th 

January, 2019 at 2.00 pm

Consideration of the application had been deferred at the Planning Committee meeting 
on 4th December 2018, to ensure that public speaking at Committee takes place at the 
January 2019 meeting. The application is re-presented for consideration.

Subject to approval, officers had recommended that a further condition be added that 
foul drainage is considered at reserved matters stage.

Councillor M. Beattie, representing Caerwent Community Council, attended the meeting 
by invitation of the Chair and outlined the following points:

 26 formal objections to the application have been received with zero support for 
the application from residents.

 The Community Council strongly disagrees with the Highways comment in the 
report which states that the creation of an additional dwelling off Well Lane would 
not represent a shortfall in highways standards that would lead to real 
deterioration in highways security or capacity.

 This is a narrow lane bordered on one side by a three to four foot culvert with a 
water course running along it and is a major feature of the village. If bridged by a 
new covered 
[...]
dered under reserved matters at a future Planning Committee meeting. 

 In response to a question raised regarding the Committee’s options in respect of 
the parameters, it was noted that if it was considered that the higher parameter 
was too large, a condition could be imposed to restrict the maximum parameter.

 The maximum parameter of 14m x 14m was 17% of the area of the plot.

 One additional property would not significantly increase traffic flow in the area.

 Some Members considered that the height parameters were too large.  Scale 
parameters for the height of the building could be reduced to a maximum of 8 
metres and a minimum of 7 metres.

 Some Members considered that a highways condition was required for a single 
access serving the two points.  It was noted that the access would be a reserved 
matter.  Therefore, a separate highways condition was not required at this stage.

 In terms of comments raised regarding the character of the area, it was noted 
that there is a mix of properties varying in size within the area.

 In response to a Member’s question requesting a condition for a cesspit, it was 
noted that a condition was required for the approval of foul and surface water 
drainage as part of the reserved matters, which would incorporate the issues 
raised in respect of the cesspit.

It was proposed that application DC/2018/01143 be approved subject to the six 
conditions as outlined in the report and subject to a Section 106 legal agreement. Two 
additional conditions to be added, namely:

 To require approval of foul and surface water drainage as part of the reserved 
matters.

 That scale parameters for the height of the proposed dwelling are a maximum of 
8 metres and a minimum 7 metres in height.

Page 3



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 8th 

January, 2019 at 2.00 pm

Upon being put to the vote, the following votes were recorded:

In favour of the proposal - 13
Against the proposal - 0
Abstentions - 0

The proposition was carried.

We resolved that application DC/2018/01143 be approved subject to the six conditions 
as outlined in the report and subject to a Section 106 legal agreement. Two additional 
conditions to be added, namely:

 To require approval of foul and surface water drainage as part of the reserved 
matters.

 That scale parameters for the height of the proposed dwelling are a maximum of 
8 metres and a minimum 7 metres in height.

4. APPLICATION DM/2018/01801 - ERECTION OF ONE DWELLING. 12 ELM 
AVENUE, UNDY, NP26 3EX 

We considered the report of the application, and late correspondence, which was 
recommended for approval subject to the four conditions as outlined in the report and 
subject to a Section 106 legal agreement.

Mr. J. Neapean, representing objectors to the application, attended the meeting by 
invitation of the Chair and outlined the following points:

 The proposed property will overlook, impose upon and negatively impact on at 
least eight properties.

 The resident of 11 Elm Avenue considers that the development is 
disproportionately larger and located too close to her property. At the highest 
point of Elm Avenue, visual impact will impose on her house and garden 
removing any privacy that she currently has.

 The residents of 10 Elm Avenue share these views and consider the proposed 
building will be overbearing and negatively impact upon their garden taking away 
their privacy and sense of open space. Approval of the application will result in 
over development of the site.

 The residents of Carreg Goch chose to live in this property due to the property 
not being overlooked and provided high standards of privacy. They would not 
have purchased the property if the proposed development had been in place.

Page 4



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held
at The Council Chamber, County Ha
[...]
lopment would severely 
impact upon the neighbours and that it was too large for the site.  It was 
considered that the proposed development did not comply with Policy DES1, as it 
did not fit in with the surrounding area.  Policy EP1 might also have a bearing on 
whether this development was suitable on this plot. The issues regarding 
residents’ privacy were also relevant.

 Some Members considered that the application did comply with planning policies 
and supported the officer recommendation.

 Other Members considered that the proposed development might be too large for 
the plot.  A way forward might be to consider deferral of the application to allow 
officers to liaise with the developer to discuss reducing the scale and height of 
the proposed dwelling.

 The Head of Planning, Housing and Place Shaping informed the Committee that 
the parking proposals would provide all the off street parking required for the 
current property plus over and above what the policy requires.  In terms of the 
style of the property and the character of the area, there is a mix of properties 
with varying plot sizes. There is a minimal overshadowing impact on the 
neighbours as this is to the north of the properties and the gardens are 
reasonably sized.  The key points for the Committee to consider are issues 
relating to overbearing and overlooking.

 The principal elevation of Carreg Goch is 13m – 15m from the front elevation of 
the proposed dwelling.

 Redesign of first floor accommodation could be undertaken to remove any first 
floor windows from overlooking Carreg Goch.

 The layout of the proposed development has been determined by the constraints 
of the plot.  Due to the proximity to the highway and other dwellings, the 
proposed dwelling is detrimental to the street scene and the amenity of residents.

 Under Policy DES1, the mass and scale of the proposed development is a 
concern.  The height is also a concern as the property opposite the proposed 
development is at a lower height which leads to issues of overbearing.

It was proposed by County Councillor M. Feakins and seconded by County Councillor 
R. Harris that we be minded to defer consideration of application DM/2018/01801 to a 
future meeting of the Planning Committee to allow officers to liaise with the applicant 
with a view to reducing the proposed dwelling’s scale and height and to address issues 
of overbearing and overlooking of Carreg Goch and dwellings at numbers 11 and 12 
Elm Avenue.

Page 7



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 8th 

January, 2019 at 2.00 pm

Upon being put to the vote, the following votes were recorded:

In favour of deferral - 13
Against deferral - 0
Abstentions - 0

The proposition was carried.

We resolved that we be minded to defer consideration of application DM/2018/01801 to 
a future meeting of the Planning Committee to allow officers to liaise with the applicant 
with a view to reducing the proposed dwelling’s scale and height and to address issues 
of overbearing and overlooking of Carreg Goch and dwellings at numbers 11 and 12 
Elm Avenue.

5. New Appeals - 24th October 2018 to 18th December 2018 

We noted the new appeals received between 24th October and 18th December 2018.

The meeting ended at 3.20 pm.

Page 8



Application 
Number:

DM/2018/01349

Proposal: Construction of one bungalow. Change of use of land.

Address: Plot Between 4 And 5 Ebbw Road Caldicot Monmouthshire 

Applicant: Mr Mervyn Webber

Plans: Site Plan MH-7048 - Rev D, All Drawings/Plans MH-7049 - Rev D, 

RECOMMENDATION: Approve

Case Officer: Mrs Helen Hinton
Date Valid: 01.11.2018

This application is presented to Planning Committee as it is the subject of a highway and 
public rights of way objection and is in receipt of 9 letters of public objections.

1.0 APPLICATION DETAILS

1.0.1 The application seeks full planning permission
[...]
ng the law, 
do not carry out work on trees, hedgerows or buildings where birds are nesting. The nesting 
season for most bird species is between March and September.

 3 The archaeological work must be undertaken to the appropriate Standard and Guidance 
set by Chartered Institute for Archaeologists (CIfA), (www.archaeologists.net/codes/ifa ) and it is 
recommended that it is carried out either by a CIfA Registered Organisation 
(www.archaeologists.net/ro ) or an accredited Member.

 4 The Naming & Numbering of streets and properties in Monmouthshire is controlled by 
Monmouthshire County Council under the Public Health Act 1925 - Sections 17 to 19, the purpose 
of which is to ensure that any new or converted properties are allocated names or numbers 
logically and in a consistent manner. To register a new or converted property please view 
Monmouthshire Street Naming and Numbering Policy and complete the application form which can 
be viewed on the Street Naming & Numbering page at www.monmouthshire.gov.uk  This 
facilitates a registered address with the Royal Mail and effective service delivery from both Public 
and Private Sector bodies and in particular ensures that Emergency Services are able to locate 
any address to which they may be summoned. It cannot be guaranteed that the name you specify 
in the planning application documents for the address of the site will be the name that would be 
formally agreed by the Council's Street Naming and Numbering Officer because it could conflict 
with the name of a property within the locality of the site that is already in use.

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



Application 
Number:

DM/2018/01959

Proposal: The proposed works will involve the following:
1 - Internal alterations to both floors to accommodate staff relocated from 

Innovation House.
2 - Link access facility from J Block and County Hall 3 - Inclusion of a lift
4 - Inclusion of external escape stairs
5 - Thermal upgrade to walls and ceili
[...]
oposal: Outline Planning for development of 5 new dwellings (2 market, 3 affordable), 
access from existing residential road.

Address: Glanusk Farm, Kemeys Road, Llanfair Kilgeddin, Abergavenny 

Applicant: Mr Roger Govier

Plans: Site Plan  - , Block Plan RG17-02 - 

RECOMMENDATION: APPROVED subject to S106 agreement

Case Officer: Ms Kate Bingham
Date Valid: 05.12.2018

This application is presented to Planning Committee due to the proposal being a Departure 
from the Local Development Plan.

1.0 APPLICATION DETAILS

1.0 This application is for the construction of 5 dwellings on land at Glanusk Farm, Llanfair 
Kilgeddin. The site is allocated for up to 5 dwellings in Policy SAH11 of the LDP, the specific site 
reference is SAH11(x). Policy S4 relates to Affordable Housing Provision and states that in Main 
Villages there is a requirement for at least 60% of the dwellings to be affordable.  The proposal 
relates to 3 affordable dwellings and 2 market dwellings and therefore complies in principle with 
both S4 and SAH11.

1.1 The application follows a recent outline draft approval (pending the completion of a Section 
106 legal agreement) for 5 dwellings (3 affordable and 2 market) – application no. DC/2018/00001 
refers. This latest application proposes to increase the size of the site beyond the allocation in the 
Local Development Plan (LDP) to accommodate a drainage ditch that is proposed on the southern 
edge of the site and also improve the site layout. As the site proposed is now larger than the 
allocation in the Development Plan, the application has been advertised as a departure to the 
LDP.

1.2 The application is made in outline only with all matters reserved.

2.0 RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY (if any)

Reference 
Number

Description Decision Decision Date

  
DM/2018/00540 Check planning permission is valid 

and work carried out (to date). 
(Certificate of Lawfulness for an 
existing use or development)

Approved 15.05.2018

 

DC/2018/00001 Erection of 
[...]
uirements of Section 184 of the Highways Act 1980 must 
be acknowledged and satisfied. In this respect the applicant shall apply for permission pursuant to 
Section 184 of the Highways Act 1980 prior to commencement of access works via MCC 
Highways.

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To confirm for accuracy the minutes of the previous meeting.
	Minutes

	4a Application DM/2018/01349 - Construction of one bungalow. Change of use of land. Plot Between 4 And 5 Ebbw Road Caldicot Monmouthshire.
	4b Application DM/2018/01470 - Detached house Land Adjacent To The Beeches, Wainfield Lane, Gwehelog.
	4c Application DM/2018/01606 - Reserved matters application (pursuant to outline application DC/2016/00883) for the development of 144 dwellings and associated engineering works. Rockfield Farm, The Elms, Undy, NP26 3EL.
	4d Application DM/2018/01959 - The proposed works will involve the following: 1- Internal alterations to both floors to accommodate staff relocated from Innovation House. 2- Link access facility from J Block and County Hall. 3 - Inclusion of a lift. 4 - Inclusion of external escape stairs . 5- Thermal upgrade to walls and ceiling void. 6 - Replacement of windows and doors.  County Hall, The Rhadyr, Llanbadoc, Usk.
	4e Application DM/2018/02001 - Outline Planning for development of 5 new dwellings (2 market, 3 affordable), access from existing residential road. Glanusk Farm, Kemeys Road, Llanfair Kilgeddin, Abergavenny.



Minutes of the meeting


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 5th 

February, 2019 at 2.00 pm

PRESENT: County Councillor P. Clarke (Vice Chairman)

County Councillors: L. Brown, A. Davies, D. Dovey, D. Evans, M. 
Feakins, R. Harris, J. Higginson, P. Murphy, M. Powell and A. Webb

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Mark Hand Head of Planning, Housing and Place-Shaping
Philip Thomas Development Services Manager
Craig O'Connor Development Management Area Team Manager
Andrew Jones Development Management Area Team Manager
John Rogers Legal Officer
Richard Williams Democratic Services Officer

APOLOGIES:

County Councillors: R. Edwards, J. Becker and G. Howard

1. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest raised by Members.

2. Confirmation of Minutes 

The minutes of the Planning Committee meeting dated 8th January 2019 were
confirmed and signed by the Chair.

3. Application DM/2018/01349 - Construction of one bungalow. Change of use of 
land. Plot Between 4 And 5 Ebbw Road Caldicot Monmouthshire 

We considered the report of the application, and late correspondence, which was 
recommended for approval subject to the seven conditions, as outlined in the report and 
subject to a Section 106 legal agreement.  

In considering the detail of the application, the following conditions would be added:

 Details of the new footway / vehicle crossover along the frontage of the site to be 
submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority prior to works 
commencing on site and to be carried out as per the approved details.

 The hardstanding at the front of the plot to consist of permeable materials.

It was proposed by County Councillor A. Davies and seconded by County Councillor J. 
Higginson that application DM/2018/01349 be approved subject to the seven conditions, 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 5th 

February, 2019 at 2.00 pm

as outlined in the report and subject to a Section 106 legal agreement.  In addition, the 
following two conditions would also be added:

 Details of the new footway / vehicle crossover along the frontage of the site to be 
submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority prior to works 
commencing on site and to be carried out as per the approved details.

 The hardstanding at the front of the plot to consist of permeable materials.

Upon being put to the vote, the following votes were recorded:

For approval - 11
Against approval - 0
Abstentions - 0

The proposition was carried.

We resolved that application DM/2018/01349 be approved subject to the seven 
conditions, as outlined in the report and subject to a Section 106 legal agreement.  In 
addition, the following two conditions would also be added:

 Details of the new footway / vehicle crossover along the frontage of the site to be 
submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority prior to works 
commencing on site and to be carried out as per the approved details.

 The hardstanding at the front of the plot to consist of permeable materials.

4. Application DM/2018/01470 - Detached house Land Adjacent To The Beeches, 
Wainfield Lane, Gwehelog 

We considered the report of the application, and late correspondence, which was 
recommended for approval subject to the nine conditions, as outlined in the report and 
subject to a Section 106 legal agreement. 

The local Member for Llanbadoc ward, attended the meeting by invitation of the Vice-
Chair and outlined the following points:

 The sub division of plots and piecemeal developments have become a regular 
occurrence in Wainfield Lane over the years.

 That development had mainly been on the opposite side of the lane to this 
application where the ground slopes down from the lane with surplus water 
draining away to the rear of the properties onto open ground.

 This application is on the opposite side of the lane and sits on ground that slopes 
down to the lane.  Therefore, any run off from the ground will drain onto Wainfield 
Lane.



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 5th 

February, 2019 at 2.00 pm

 There is considerable concern in the community regarding the capacity of the 
ground to cope with and absorb both surface water and the water from the 
treatment systems from two dwellings.

 If the application is approved, the local Member asked that the location of the foul 
water treatment system is located at the rear of the plot and that it be close to the 
boundary with the Beeches.

 Also, that there be no application which would provide any overlooking of the 
adjacent house.

 The community is pleased with the design and that the level of the ridges is 
progressing downwards.

Having considered the views expressed, the following points were noted:

 The treatment plant will be a considerable improvement which is situated to the 
rear of the property and centrally located and is quite a way from Springfield’s 
boundary.

 There will be permeable surfaces to deal with water run-off.  There are 
engineering solutions being put in place to cope with these issues.

 The application has a condition in place in relation to permeable surfaces for any 
additional hard standing provided.

 The Highways Department prefers having a shared access as there will only be 
one point of conflict on the highway.

 With regard to the affordable housing contribution, there is a rigorous financial 
viability process that has to be undertaken.  In this case, it was established that 
the affordable housing contribution being obtained is an appropriate level for this 
development.

 A review is being undertaken regarding commuted sums, details of which will be 
presented to the Planning Committee and a Select Committee for comments 
before going out for consultation.

 Due to the considerable drop in the viability contribution, it was suggested that 
the Planning Committee defers consideration of the application in order to review 
the figures and investigate whether other quotes should be obtained. In 
response, the Head of Planning, Housing and Place Shaping informed the 
Committee that quotes are not obtained from other companies.  Officers are 
satisfied with the figure presented within the report based on the information that 
has been provided.



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 5th 

February, 2019 at 2.00 pm

 The Head of Planning, Housing and Place Shaping acknowledged that viability 
information would be sent to the Planning Committee confidentially but had not 
done so on this occasion. This would be rectified for the future. 

 Condition four be reworded to ensure it indicates that the foul and surface water 
drainage is provided in accordance with the approved details and plans.

 It was suggested that the development could have a separate soakaway for 
household waste and have an additional system that deals with the sewage.  In 
response, it was noted that any additional hard standing would consist of a 
permeable surface.  With regard to the treatment system, this would be a matter 
for Building Control to address and would ensure that this system did not cause 
any harm to public health and was sufficient for the site prior to occupation.

 It was noted that the Informatives within the report would deal with issues of run-
off.

Having considered the views expressed, it was proposed by County Councillor P. 
Murphy and seconded by County Councillor M. Powell that application DM/2018/01470 
be approved subject to the nine conditions, as outlined in the report and subject to a 
Section 106 legal agreement. Also, that Condition 4 be modified to ensure it indicates 
that the foul and surface water drainage is provided in accordance with the approved 
details and plans.

Upon being put to the vote, the following votes were recorded:

For approval - 11
Against approval - 0
Abstentions - 0

The proposition was carried.

We resolved that application DM/2018/01470 be approved subject to the nine 
conditions, as outlined in the report and subject to a Section 106 legal agreement. Also, 
that Condition 4 be modified to ensure it indicates that the foul and surface water 
drainage is provided in accordance with the approved details and plans.

5. Application DM/2018/01606 - Reserved matters application (pursuant to outline 
application DC/2016/00883) for the development of 144 dwellings and 
associated engineering works. Rockfield Farm, The Elms, Undy, NP26 3EL 

We considered the report of the application, and late correspondence, which was 
recommended for approval subject to the 10 conditions, as outlined in the report.

In considering the detail of the application, the following points were noted:

 The development has been designed to accommodate emergency vehicles and 
refuse vehicles.



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 5th 

February, 2019 at 2.00 pm

 Concern was expressed regarding the design of the proposed dwelling.    The 
developer has concentrated the design on the fronts of the properties but has 
neglected the rear. Officers should liaise with the developer to improve on some 
of the design features with a view to any improvements negotiated to be 
presented to the Delegation Panel for approval.

 It was considered that there is a need to reduce traffic speed from 60mph to 
30mph on the B4245 on the approach from Rogiet and to move appropriate 
signage further back towards Rogiet.  In response, it was noted that the entire 
access of the new junction on the B4245 would be subject to a Section 278 
agreement, whereby all safety aspects would be addressed as a part of that 
process.

 All properties will have black UPVC barge boards.

 A Member expressed concern regarding the quality of design of the proposed 
dwellings and that they were not in keeping with the surrounding area.

 The build quality of the affordable houses will comply with DQR standard design 
quality recommendations. However, it was noted that the build quality refers to 
the internal structure and not necessarily to the external appearance of 
affordable homes.

Having considered the views expressed, it was proposed by County Councillor D. 
Evans and seconded by County Councillor P. Murphy that application DM/2018/01606 
be approved subject to the 10 conditions, as outlined in the report. However, before 
issuing the decision, ensure details of house types (including overhanging eaves, cills 
and headers) are reviewed and agreed via the Delegation Panel.

Upon being put to the vote, the following votes were recorded:

For approval - 10
Against approval - 1
Abstentions - 0

The proposition was carried.

We resolved that application DM/2018/01606 be approved subject to the 10 conditions, 
as outlined in the report. However, before issuing the decision, ensure details of house 
types (including overhanging eaves, cills and headers) are reviewed and agreed via the 
Delegation Panel.



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 5th 

February, 2019 at 2.00 pm

6. Application DM/2018/01959 - The proposed works will involve the following: 1- 
Internal alterations to both floors to accommodate staff relocated from 
Innovation House. 2- Link access facility from J Block and County Hall. 3 - 
Inclusion of a lift. 4 - Inclusion of external escape stairs . 5- Thermal upgrade 
to walls and ceiling void. 6 - Replacement of windows and doors.  County Hall, 
The Rhadyr, Llanbadoc, Usk 

We considered the report of the application, and late correspondence, which was 
recommended for approval subject to the two conditions, as outlined in the report and 
subject to an additional condition, as outlined in late correspondence.

The local Member for Llanbadoc ward attended the meeting by invitation of the Vice-
Chair and expressed her support for the application.

Having considered the views expressed, it was proposed by County Councillor P. 
Murphy and seconded by County Councillor M. Powell that application DM/2018/01959 
be approved subject to the two conditions, as outlined in the report and subject to an 
additional condition, as outlined in late correspondence.

Upon being put to the vote, the following votes were recorded:

For approval - 11
Against approval - 0
Abstentions - 0

The proposition was carried.

We resolved that application DM/2018/01959 be approved subject to the two conditions, 
as outlined in the report and subject to an additional condition, as outlined in late 
correspondence.

7. Application DM/2018/02001 - Outline Planning for development of 5 new 
dwellings (2 market, 3 affordable), access from existing residential road. 
Glanusk Farm, Kemeys Road, Llanfair Kilgeddin, Abergavenny 

We considered the report of the application, and late correspondence, which was 
recommended for approval subject to the six conditions, as outlined in the report and 
subject to a Section 106 legal agreement.  

The local Member for Llanover ward, attended the meeting by invitation of the Vice-
Chair and outlined the following points:

 The impact of flooding on the village, when it happens, is extensive.  Therefore, 
the condition around the flood alleviation scheme and being a part of the wider 
village scheme is critical.

 The local Member agrees with the concerns raised by Llanover Community 
Council regarding the car parking spaces.



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 5th 

February, 2019 at 2.00 pm

Having considered the views expressed, the following points were noted:

 In terms of the layout of the development, officers have been working closely with 
the applicant and ensured that, for example, a terrace of three bungalows instead 
of detached, or semi-detached affordable units was suggested as well as 
extending the site to obtain some slightly bigger detached units.

 In terms of sub division, if one of these plots were sub divided to build an extra 
house, the application would have to come to Planning Committee for 
consideration and affordable housing policies would again be looked at.

 It was suggested that the size of the proposed dwellings could be amended as 
currently, the market houses were considerably larger than the affordable units.  
It was noted that the size of the dwellings would have to comply with DQR 
standards for the affordable units.  Therefore, the actual dimensions of the living 
accommodation would be controlled by this.

It was proposed by County Councillor M. Feakins and seconded by County Councillor 
P. Murphy that application DM/2018/02001 be approved subject to the six conditions, as 
outlined in the report and subject to a Section 106 legal agreement.  

Upon being put to the vote, the following votes were recorded:

For approval - 9
Against approval - 1
Abstentions - 1

The proposition was carried.

We resolved that application DM/2018/02001 be approved subject to the six conditions, 
as outlined in the report and subject to a Section 106 legal agreement.

The meeting ended at 3.35 pm. 


